estimates and judgements.

Unless otherwise stated, the information in the consolidated financial statements
is given in millions of euros. Consequently, some totals may not agree with
the sum of their constituent parts.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with
the same accounting policies as in 2018 except for the adoption of new standards.

New and amended standards adopted by the group
The Group applies for the first time with full retrospective method the new
IFRS 16 standard that is effective as of 1 January 2019. Comparative information
is restated. According to IFRS 16 lessee is required to recognise assets and liabilities
for all leases with a term of more than 12 months and depreciation of lease assets
separately from interest on lease liabilities in the income statement. Less than 12
months agreements and assets of low value are excluded by the Group.
Detailed information about the accounting principle is described in chapter
“Leases”. Disclosures required by standard are reported in note 13.

33Annual Report 2019

(EUR million)
2019

(IAS 17) IFRS 16
2019

as presented

2018 as
originally

presented IFRS 16 2018  restated

Depreciation and amortisation -69.0 -11.4 -80.4 -56.7 -10.6 -67.3

Other operating expenses -184.0 12.9 -171.0 -188.6 11.7 -176.9

EBIT -24.7 1.5 -23.2 -49.5 1.2 -48.3

Financial expenses -12.5 -1.4 -13.9 -11.9 -1.4 -13.3

Profit/loss before taxes -34.6 0.1 -34.5 -58.3 -0.2 -58.5

Income tax -3.0 0.0 -3.0 7.1 0.0 7.2

Profit/loss for the period -37.6 0.1 -37.5 -51.2 -0.1 -51.3

Income statement (extract)

(EUR million)
31 Dec. 2019

(IAS 17) IFRS 16
31 Dec. 2019
as presented

31 Dec 2018
as originally

presented IFRS 16
31 Dec. 2018

restated

1 Jan 2018
as originally

presented IFRS 16
1 Jan. 2018

restated

Non-current assets

Tangible assets 371.5 44.3 415.9 403.5 46.1 449.6 422.2 46.2 468.5

Deferred tax assets 43.0 0.4 43.4 42.9 0.4 43.3 33.2 0.4 33.5

Non-current liabilities

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 226.3 36.5 262.7 242.0 36.3 278.3 245.1 36.4 281.6

Lease liabilities 0.0 36.5 36.5 0.5 36.3 36.8 1.3 36.4 37.7

Current liabilities

Current interest-bearing liabilities 40.8 9.8 50.6 77.0 9.9 86.9 14.1 9.5 23.5

Lease liabilities 0.0 9.8 9.8 0.0 9.9 9.9 0.0 9.5 9.5

Retained earnings 309.5 -1.5 307.9 311.2 -1.6 309.5 336.6 -1.5 335.1

Balance sheet (extract)

34Annual Report 2019

Cash flow statement (extract)

(EUR million)
31. Dec. 2019

(IAS 17) IFRS 16
31. Dec. 2019

as presented

31. Dec. 2018
as originally

presented IFRS 16
31. Dec. 2018

restated

Cash flow before change in net working capital 45.3 12.9 58.3 7.6 11.7 19.3

Interest paid -11.5 -1.4 -13.0 -11.0 -1.4 -12.3

Cash flow from operating activities (A) 47.7 11.5 59.2 -24.6 10.4 -14.3

Lease payments -0.1 -11.5 -11.6 -0.7 -10.4 -11.1

Cash flow from financing activities (C) -7.3 -11.5 -18.8 92.9 -10.4 82.6

Net cash flow (A+B+C) 8.9 0.0 8.9 -21.5 0.0 -21.5

The change had no impact to earnings per share or diluted earnings per share.

Comparability with previous years
The years 2019 and 2018 are comparable with each other.

Consolidation subsidiaries
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the parent company
HKScan Corporation and its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are entities over which the Group
exercises control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has
rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect
those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from